Amendment 1: Amend the title of the budget bill

Item 0

Revenues

Revenues

Language:

Page 1, line 5, strike "2.2-1508, 2.2-1509" and insert "17.1-507". Page 1, line 10, after "72," insert "73,". Page 1, line 19, after "439," insert "440,".

Explanation:

(This amendment modifies the title of the budget bill to reflect proposed changes to items changed in proposed executive amendments.)

Amendment 2: Adjust general fund resources on the front page of the budget bill

Item 0

Revenues

Revenues

Language:

Page 1, Line 46, strike "\$5,380,764" and insert "\$3,602,508".

Page 1, Line 46, strike "(\$171,626,902)" and insert "(\$173,405,158)".

Page 1, Line 48, strike "\$16,416,624,248" and insert "\$16,418,624,248".

Page 1, Line 48, strike "\$33,473,582,854" and insert "\$33,475,582,854".

Page 2, Line 4, strike "\$17,639,560,518" and insert "\$17,641,560,518".

Page 2, Line 4, strike "\$17,493,984,736" and insert "\$17,492,206,480".

Page 2, Line 4, strike "\$35,133,545,254" and insert "\$35,133,766,998".

Page 2, Line 22, strike "\$48,181,336,236" and insert "\$48,183,336,236".

Page 2, Line 22, strike "\$43,819,927,076" and insert "\$43,818,148,820". Page 2, Line 22, strike "\$92,001,263,312" and insert "\$92,001,485,056".

Explanation:

(This amendment reflects changes to general fund resources contained in proposed executive amendments. Specifically, this amendment reflects an increase in revenue of \$2 million in the first year from prior year recoveries in the Department of Social Services and a decrease in additions to balance of \$1.8 million from the filling of vacant judgeships. Companion amendments to Items 53 and 345 also reflect these changes.)

Language

Amendment 3: Create a new circuit court judgeship

Judicial Department	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Circuit Courts	\$0	\$265,927	GF
	0.00	1.00	FTE

Language:

Page 25, line 29, strike the second "\$103,430,987" and insert "\$103,696,914"

Explanation:

(This amendment provides appropriation for a new circuit court judgeship in the Fifteenth Circuit.)

Amendment 4: Funding to fill judgeship vacancies

Item 53

Judicial Department

Judicial Department Reversion Clearing

Account

Language:

Page 36, line 47, strike "\$5,680,764" and insert "\$3,902,508"

Page 38, after line 12 insert:

"68. Effective January 1, 2014, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized circuit court judgeship in the Third Circuit in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to January 1, 2013.

69. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized circuit court judgeship in the Fourth Circuit in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to May 1, 2012.

70. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized circuit court judgeship in the Twenty-Third Circuit in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to March 1, 2013.

71. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized circuit court judgeship in the Twenty-Eighth Circuit in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to July 1, 2013.

72. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized general district court judgeship in the Thirteenth Judicial District in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to January 1, 2010.

73. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized general district court judgeship in the Fifteenth Judicial District in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to February 1, 2013.

74. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized general district court judgeship in the Sixteenth Judicial District in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to February 1, 2013.

75. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized general district court judgeship in the Nineteenth Judicial District in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to February 1, 2011.

76. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized general district court judgeship in the Twenty-Seventh Judicial District in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to January 1, 2011.

77. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized juvenile and domestic relations district court judgeship in the Fifteenth Judicial District in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to May 1, 2013.

78. Effective July 1, 2013, the provisions of this item shall not apply to any authorized juvenile and domestic relations district court judgeship in the Twenty-Third Judicial District in which the retiring incumbent judge retired prior to July 1, 2013."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding to fill eleven judgeships.)

Amendment 5: Provide court security for new circuit judgeship

Item 68			
Administration	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Compensation Board	\$0	\$62,148	GF
Language:			

Page 46, line 39, strike "\$419,327,886" and insert "\$419,390,034". Page 46, line 44, strike the second "\$51,573,495" and insert "\$51,635,643".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides two deputies for court security for a new circuit court judgeship.)

Amendment 6: Provide deputy clerk for the new circuit court judgeship

Item 73

Administration	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Compensation Board	\$0	\$31,095	GF
Language: Page 56, line 42, strike the second "\$49,483,802" a Page 56, line 45, strike the second "\$20,430,451" a			

Explanation:

(This amendment provides a deputy clerk position for the new circuit court judgeship.)

Amendment 7: Update the position chart

Item 75

Administration

Compensation Board

Language:

Page 60, line 40, strike "11,051" and insert "11,053". Page 60, line 48, strike the second "1,144" and insert "1,145". Page 60, line 50, strike "16,304" and insert "16,307".

Explanation:

(This amendment updates the position chart to reflect the additional positions provided for the new circuit court judgeship (Caroline/Hanover/Spotsylvania).)

Amendment 8: Clarify language regarding constitutional offices pay adjustments

Item 75

Administration

Compensation Board

Language:

Page 63, after line 31, insert:

"S. Localities shall not utilize Compensation Board funding to supplant local funds provided for the salaries of constitutional officers and their employees under the provisions of Chapter 822, 2012 Acts of Assembly, who were affected members in service on June 30, 2012."

Explanation:

Item 109

(This amendment ensures state funding for salary increases of constitutional officers and staff are used for salary increases.)

Amendment 9: Provide for planning to construct medical college

Commerce and Trade	FY 12-13	FY 13-14		
Department of Housing and Community	\$0	\$250,000 GF		
Development	ΨΟ	\$250,000 01		
Language:				
Page 94, line 2, strike "\$45,540,328" and insert "\$45,790,328".				
Page 94, line 4, strike "\$12,846,678" and insert "\$13,096,678".				
Page 96, after line 37, insert:				
"M. Out of the amounts in this item, \$250,000 the second year from the general fund shall be provided to the				
Town of Abingdon to support detailed planning of construction of an academic medical facility."				

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund appropriation in the second year to the Town of Abingdon to assist in detailed planning of construction of a proposed medicine and health science center in Abingdon, Virginia.)

Language

Amendment 10: Restore funding to promote international trade among defense companies

Item 123

Commerce and Trade	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Virginia Economic Development Partnership	\$0	\$481,500 GF
Language: Page 101, line 25, strike "\$17,343,246" and insert "\$17,948,1500 the second yes international trade among defense companies located and an antipathetee antipathetee and an antipathetee and an antipathetee antipathetee and an antipathetee an	ar from the genera	1 1

Explanation:

(This amendment restores \$481,500 in general fund support in FY 2014 for the Governor's initiative to promote international trade among defense companies in the Commonwealth. This funding is critical to support statewide industries that have been, or may be, impacted by the defense cuts relating to federal sequestration as they secure alternative markets for their goods and services. Using Virginia Leaders in Export Trade (VALET), Virginia's successful trade assistance program as a model, the Virginia Economic Development Partnership can assist those companies throughout the defense industry supply chain to meet the challenges of shrinking defense spending.)

Amendment 11: Increase support for Virginia tourism promotion activity

Item 129

Commerce and Trade	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Virginia Tourism Authority	\$0	\$500,000 GF
Language: Page 105 line 10 strike "\$10,363,612" and insert "	\$10,863,612"	
Page 105, line 10, strike "\$19,363,612" and insert "\$19,863,612". Page 105, line 13, strike "\$19,363,612" and insert "\$19,863,612".		
Page 105, line 46, strike "\$1,700,000" and insert "\$	2,200,000".	

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional \$500,000 from the general fund to support Virginia tourism promotion grants. The Governor's introduced budget provided \$1.7 million general fund in FY 2014 for undesignated grants to regional and local tourism authorities. The General Assembly committed up to \$500,000 of that funding. This amendment will provide flexibility in the implementation of tourism grants consistent with the Governor's introduced budget bill.)

Amendment 12: Fund establishment of the Opportunity Educational Institution

Item 134

Education: Elementary and Secondary	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Department of Education, Central Office Operations	\$0	\$450,000 GF

Language:

Page 112, line 11, delete "\$3,005,392" and insert "\$3,455,392".

Page 112, line 41, delete "\$150,000" and insert "\$600,000".

Page 113, line 1, after "Institution." insert "Supervision of any school that has been accredited with warning for three consecutive years may be

transferred to the Opportunity Educational Institution following a majority vote by the Board to transfer." Page 113, after line 15, insert:

"7. State, federal, and required local matching funds provided to school divisions pursuant to this act shall be transferred to the Institution as prescribed in this Item if students in a school under the supervision of the Institution would otherwise be eligible for the funding if they remained in a school under the supervision of the local school division of residence."

Page 113, line 16, delete "7." and insert "8.".

Page 113, line 19, after "any" insert "state-funded".

Page 113, line 21, after "of" insert "any".

Page 113, line 22, after "Institution" insert ", but shall not be limited to,".

Page 113, line 29, before "school" insert "local".

Page 113, line 29, after "division" insert "of residence".

Page 113, line 32, after "board." insert:

"Except for a reasonable portion that may be necessary for the administration of the Institution, subject to the limits contained in this paragraph, local funds specified in subparts (iv) through (vi) shall only be used for schools under the supervision of the Institution that were formerly under the supervision of the local school division from which such funds were derived or expended by the Institution in a manner that such schools receive a proportional benefit when such local funds are expended to benefit multiple schools under the supervision of the Institution. The annual operating budget for the Institution shall be proportioned in a manner that dedicates no less than 65 percent of total funding for instructional costs and no more than 35 percent for non-instructional costs, including administration of the Institution. The methodology for allocating each school division's expenditures to instructional and non-instructional costs shall be consistent with the funding of the Standards of Quality as approved by the General Assembly. If, for any reason, the Institution desires to exceed 35 percent of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees shall be notified immediately of such approval by the Board."

Page 113, after line 32, insert:

"9. In addition to the funds authorized in paragraph C.8 and any funds otherwise appropriated in this act for the operation of the Institution or the schools under its supervision, the Institution is authorized to receive and expend any gifts, grants, bequests, or donations, including interest thereon, from private sources solely for the purpose of operating the Institution or the schools under its supervision."

Page 113, line 33, delete "8." and insert "10.".

Page 113, line 34, delete "subsection A" and insert "paragraphs C.7. and C.8".

Page 113, line 40, delete "9." and insert "11.".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds \$450,000 to the \$150,000 already provided for the establishment of the Opportunity Educational Institution (OEI), as authorized by the 2013 General Assembly. This will help ensure the OEI is ready for operation upon its implementation for the 2014-15 school year. In addition, clarifying language is provided to ensure funds follow those students whose schools come under the purview of the OEI, as well as noting that funds provided by a local school division to the OEI will be used to support its students and not other school divisions' students. Language is also included to limit total administrative costs for the OEI operations to no more than 35 percent. Finally, to ensure consistency with the legislation passed by the General Assembly, the Board of the OEI is authorized to include schools with three consecutive years of accreditation warnings to be transferred to the OEI.)

Amendment 13: Add funding for Strategic Compensation Grant Initiative

Item 139

Education: Elementary and Secondary	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Direct Aid to Public Education	\$0	\$2,000,000	GF

Language:

Page 119, line 50, strike "\$5,931,901,606" and insert "5,933,901,606".

Page 121, line 21, strike "\$5,500,000" and insert "\$7,500,000".

Page 121, line 23, strike "\$148,861,609" and insert "\$150,861,609".

Page 153, line 5, strike "\$5,500,000" and insert "\$7,500,000".

Page 153, line 9, after "objectives." insert "School divisions may expend up to five percent of the awarded grant funds for the design and implementation of compensation systems or for the administration of the program.".

Explanation:

(This amendment adds \$2 million to bring the total amount of funding provided for the Strategic Compensation Grant initiative to \$7.5 million. This will allow more school divisions to participate in this program, which rewards effective teaching. In addition, language is provided to allow school divisions to utilize no more than five percent of the grant funding they receive to design and implement, as well as administer, this compensation program.)

Amendment 14: Reprogram technology supplemental grants to support tablet initiative

Item 139

Education: Elementary and Secondary

Direct Aid to Public Education

Language:

Page 139, line 11, strike "years 2013, 2014," and insert "year 2013."

Page 139, strike lines 12-14.

Page 139, line 15, strike "these three-year supplemental grants shall only receive them one time."

Page 139, line 17, strike "Schools that qualify for three-year supplemental".

Page 139, strike line 18.

Page 139, line 19, strike "supplemental grant funding." and insert "Schools that administer SOL tests in Spring 2013 and that are not fully accredited based on school accreditation ratings in effect for FY 2014 will qualify to participate in the Virginia e-Learning Backpack Initiative in FY 2014 and receive: (1) a supplemental grant of \$400 per student reported in ninth grade fall membership in a qualifying school for the purchase of a tablet computer device for that student and (2) a supplemental grant of \$2,400 per qualifying school to purchase two content creation packages for teachers. Schools eligible to receive this supplemental grant in FY 2014 shall continue to receive the grant for the number of subsequent years equaling the number of grades 9 through 12 in the qualifying school up to a maximum of four years. Schools eligible to receive these grants for a period of up to four years beginning in FY 2014 shall not be eligible to receive a separate award in the future once the original award period has concluded. Schools that are fully accredited or that are new schools with conditional accreditation in their first year shall not be eligible to receive this supplemental grant."

Page 139, line 33, after "grants" insert "in the first year".

Page 139, line 36, after "match." insert "School divisions that receive supplemental grants in the second year pursuant to paragraph g.5) above shall use the funds in qualifying schools to purchase tablet computer devices for ninth grade students reported in fall membership and content creation packages for teachers." Page 140, line 2, after "school" insert "in the first year".

Page 140, after line 10, insert "e) School divisions shall be eligible to receive supplemental grants in the second year pursuant to paragraph g.5) above. These supplemental grants shall be used in qualifying schools for the purchase of tablet computer devices for ninth grade students reported in fall membership and content creation packages for teachers. Participating school divisions will be required to select a core set of electronic textbooks, applications and online services for productivity, learning management, collaboration, practice, and assessment to be included on all devices. In addition, participating school divisions will assume recurring costs for electronic textbook purchases and maintenance."

Page 140, line 11, strike "e)" and insert "f)".

Explanation:

(This amendment reprograms existing funding for Virginia Public School Authority (VPSA) supplemental grants of \$26,000 each year for three years that are awarded to schools that are not fully accredited. In lieu of these grants, the funding will be used to purchase tablet computers for 9th grade students in eligible schools that are not fully accredited.)

Amendment 15: Adjust technology grant date for Bedford consolidation

Item 139

Education: Elementary and Secondary

Direct Aid to Public Education

Language:

Page 140, line 15, strike "2000" and insert "2012".

Explanation:

(This amendment modifies the date for consolidated school divisions to receive educational technology grants to ensure the recent school division consolidation of Bedford County and Bedford City is eligible for these grants.)

Amendment 16: Provide funding to cover benefits for military survivors and dependents

Item 144

Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
State Council of Higher Education for Virginia	\$75,000	\$0 GF
Language:		
Page 156, line 15, strike "\$66,240,632" and insert "\$66,315,632".		

Explanation:

(This amendment covers the anticipated shortfall in funding to provide full stipends to individuals who qualify for higher education financial support through the Virginia Military Survivors and Dependents Program for FY 2013.)

Amendment 17: Provide grant to develop apprenticeships and trades academy

Item 215

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Virginia Community College System	\$0	\$100,000 GF

Language:

Page 201, line 37, strike: "\$72,320,334" and insert "\$72,420,334".

Page 203, after line 17, insert: "K. Out of this appropriation, \$100,000 in the second year from the general fund is provided as a planning grant for development of a Governor's Academy for Student Apprenticeships and Trades."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding for the development of a Student Apprenticeships and Trades Academy.)

Amendment 18: Authorize Sales Tax Retention

Item 265

Finance

Department of Accounts Transfer Payments

Language:

Page 232, after line 50, insert:

"G. 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of § 58.1-608.3C, Code of Virginia, for the public facility certified by the City of Bristol City Council as meeting the requirements for a development of regional impact in the City of Bristol, as required in § 58.1-608.3B, and in the case of any phased construction, renovation or expansion of such public facility, the sales tax revenue generated by any retail business located in any part of the public facility shall be remitted to the municipality by the Comptroller on a quarterly basis.

2. Beginning July 1, 2014, the City of Bristol shall file semiannual written reports to the Department of Taxation and the State Comptroller that identify i) cumulative capital investment; ii) the total amount of sales taxes generated in the facility for the previous six month period; iii) the number of persons visiting the facility in the previous six month period; and iv) the number of permanent jobs created, lost, or sustained during the previous six month period. In addition, such reports shall provide the above required information on the progress of the project to date. The State Comptroller shall review the findings contained in the City of Bristol's semiannual reports, and shall file a written report with the Chairmen of the House Committee on Finance, the House Committee on Appropriations, and the Senate Committee on Finance by December 1 of each year."

Explanation:

(This amendment would authorize the project that was certified by the City of Bristol City Council as meeting the requirements for a development of regional impact in the City of Bristol to receive its portion of sales tax revenues generated by the development of regional impact as soon as any retail business within the facility begins generating revenues, regardless of whether construction, renovation or expansion of the entire facility has been completed. The amendment is necessary in order for bonds to be issued to finance the facility. The amendment would also require the City of Bristol to submit semiannual reports to the Department of Taxation and the Comptroller providing information on the progress of the project, and require the Comptroller to review the findings and report annually to the Chairmen of the House and Senate Finance Committees and the House Appropriations Committee on these findings.)

Amendment 19: Tax Costs of Implementation

Item 275

Finance

Department of Taxation

Language:

Page 244, line 26, after "modification" strike "." and insert "or other state or local tax imposed pursuant to House Bill 2313 (2013)."

Page 244, line 28, after "from the" strike "sales and use tax"

Page 244, line 28, after "revenues." insert "The Department shall also retain sufficient revenues to recover its costs incurred administering these taxes."

Explanation:

(This amendment modifies existing language within the Department of Taxation to allow the Department to obtain a treasury loan to ensure they can complete the changes necessary to implement the adjustments to the sales tax rate in the Northern Virginia and Hampton Roads regions and the other regional taxes imposed pursuant to House Bill 2313. The loan would be repaid from the new taxes using the standard cost-recovery the Tax Department applies to all local and other non-general fund tax collection services. This amendment would also allow the Department of Taxation to retain sufficient revenues to recover its direct costs incurred administering these taxes.)

Amendment 20: Capture Treasury Board Refunding Savings

Item 280

Finance	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Treasury Board	(\$1,718,267)	(\$10,339,182) GF	
Language:			
Page 247, line 34, strike "\$656,415,061" and insert	"\$654,696,794".		
Page 247, line 34, strike "\$673,421,844" and insert	"\$663,082,662".		
Page 247, line 36, strike "\$107,702,159" and insert	"\$105,983,892".		
Page 247, line 36, strike "\$105,885,066" and insert	"\$98,827,066".		
Page 247, line 40, strike "\$286,383,209" and insert			
Page 248, after line 29, insert "Refunding Savings -			
Page 248, after line 29, under FY 2013 General Fur			
Page 248, after line 29, under FY 2013 Federal Fun			
Page 248, after line 29, under FY 2014 General Fund column, insert "(\$7,058,000)".			
Page 248, after line 29, under FY 2014 Federal Funds column, insert "\$0".			
Page 248, line 31, strike "\$107,139,484" and insert "\$105,421,217".			
Page 248, line 31, strike "\$105,340,602" and insert "\$98,282,602".			
Page 249, after line 31, insert "Refunding Savings -			
Page 249, after line 31, under FY 2013 General Fur			
Page 249, after line 31, under FY 2013 Federal Fun			
Page 249, after line 31, under FY 2014 General Fur			
Page 249, after line 31, under FY 2014 Federal Fun		"\$0".	
Page 249, line 32, strike "\$288,072,657" and insert			
Page 249, line 33, strike "\$277,862,333" and insert	"\$2/4,581,151".		

Explanation:

(This amendment adjusts debt service amounts to capture General Obligation and Virginia Public Building Authority refunding savings and also makes a technical correction to a subtotal in the enrolled budget.)

Amendment 21: Provide additional funding for proton beam therapy

Item 297

Health & Human Resources	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Department of Health	\$0	\$1,000,000	GF
Language:			
Dogo 270 line 12 strike "\$14 150 519" and incert	"015 150 510"		

Page 270, line 13, strike "\$14,150,518" and insert "\$15,150,518". Page 273, line 19, strike "\$510,000" and insert "\$1,510,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional \$1.0 million general fund appropriation in the second year to the Hampton Roads Proton Beam Therapy Institute at Hampton University, LLC to support its efforts in the treatment of cancerous tumors with fewer side effects.)

Amendment 22: Increase position level for Medicaid reform efforts

Item 307

Health & Human Resources	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Department of Medical Assistance Services	0.00	5.00 FTE
Language:		

Explanation:

(This amendment increases the maximum employment level of the Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) by five. The agency needs the additional positions to fully comply with new provisions of the Appropriation Act that require the implementation, monitoring, and reporting of health care innovation and reform efforts. No funding is provided as the agency can redirect internal resources to support these positions.)

Amendment 23: Provide necessary funding for health innovation activities

Item 307

Health & Human Resources	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Department of Medical Assistance Services	\$0	\$870,000 C	GF

Language:

Page 277, line 11, strike "\$8,060,716,025" and insert "\$8,061,586,025".

Page 294, line 19, after "\$800,000", insert "the first year and \$870,000 the second year from the general fund". Page 294, line 19, after "general fund" strike "the first year".

Page 294, line 20, strike "the Center for Health Innovation for grants to public and private organizations" and insert "a contract with George Mason University for health innovation efforts as well as grants to public and private organizations".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$870,000 from the general fund to be used for health innovation activities. The General Assembly provided \$800,000 general fund for this purpose, however, the Commonwealth has already contractually obligated \$1.67 million for health innovation activities. This amendment is necessary to fully fund the contract. In addition, this amendment clarifies budget language to direct the funding through George Mason University, which will contract with other entities (primarily the Center for Health Innovation) and provide oversight and other assistance related to health innovation efforts.)

Amendment 24: Further defines Medicaid reform efforts

Item 307

Health & Human Resources

Department of Medical Assistance Services

Language:

Page 295, line 35, after "model" strike "to" and insert "that shall, at a minimum,".

Page 295, line 37, after "demonstration" insert "as evidenced by a Memorandum of Understanding with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), signing of a three-way contract with CMS and participating plans, and approval of the necessary amendments to the State Plan for Medical Assistance and any waivers thereof".

Page 295, line 37, after "prevention efforts" insert "to include at a minimum: recovery audit contracting (RAC), data mining, service authorization, enhanced coordination with the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (MFCU), and Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM)".

Page 295, line 38, after "managed care;" strike "and".

Page 295, line 39, after "social services" insert "; v) improved access to Veterans services through creation of the Veterans Benefit Enhancement Program; and (vi) expedite the tightening of standards, services limits, provider qualifications, and licensure requirements for community behavioral health services".

Page 295, line 41, after "implement" insert "value-based purchasing".

Page 295, line 43, after "shall" insert ", at a minimum,".

Page 295, line 44, after "provided are" strike "similar to the" and insert "the types of".

Page 295, line 44, after "insurers" insert "and may include appropriate and reasonable limits on services such as occupational, physical, and speech therapy, and home care".

Page 295, line 48, after "active" strike "engagement" and insert "patient participation".

Page 295, line 54, after "government" insert "and shall, at a minimum, include (i) limited high-performing provider networks and medical/health homes; (ii) financial incentives for high quality outcomes and alternative payment methods; (iii) improvements to encounter data submission, reporting, and oversight; (iv) standardization of administrative and other processes for providers; and (v) support of the health information exchange".

Page 296, line 7, after "services" strike "in cost-effective, managed" and insert "including long-term care and home- and community-based waiver services into cost-effective, managed and coordinated delivery systems. The department shall begin designing the process and obtaining federal authority to transition all remaining Medicaid beneficiaries into a coordinated delivery system. A report shall be provided to the 2014 General Assembly regarding the progress of designing and implementing such reforms.".

Page 296, strike lines 8 through 10.

Page 297, line 17, strike "September 1" insert "November 15".

Explanation:

(This amendment modifies language requiring various Medicaid reforms. These changes provide greater specificity related to the dual eligible demonstration, program integrity efforts, service limits and service delivery reforms.)

Amendment 25: Create a Medicaid customer call center

Item 310

Health & Human Resources	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Department of Medical Assistance Services	\$0	\$1,500,000 GF
	\$0	\$1,500,000 NGF

Language:

Page 298, line 7, strike "\$120,141,276" and insert "\$123,141,276".

Page 299, after line 30, insert:

"J. The Department of Medical Assistance Services shall be authorized to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) in order to contract with a single vendor to provide a centralized customer service call center for applicants/recipients of programs administered by the department under Titles XIX and XXI of the Social Security Act for application assistance functions necessary under provisions of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA), and other related functions necessary for the efficient and effective implementation of Medicaid and CHIP eligibility determinations and enrollment. The RFP shall include a provision for a cost structure with tiered levels of service based on workload. The procurement of this contract is deemed an emergency and the provisions of §2.2-4303 F., Code of Virginia, shall apply in order for the department to comply with federal law and initiate the contract by October 1, 2013, or as soon as practicable thereafter. The department shall have authority to amend the State Plans for Medical Assistance under Titles XIX and XXI, and any waivers thereof, and shall have authority to implement this contract upon federal approval, and prior to the completion of any regulatory process undertaken to effect such change."

Explanation:

(This amendment authorizes the Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) to contract with a vendor to create a Medicaid call center. Federal regulations related to health care reform provide that most individuals must be allowed to apply for Medicaid by telephonic means, including recorded signatures. Since this method of application is currently not available in Virginia, the most cost-effective and timely method is development of a centralized customer service center. Telephonic application is required to be available by October 1, 2013. Funding of \$3.0 million (\$1.5 million general fund) is provided to initiate the call center, however, the costs could be higher depending on the final contract with a vendor and the actual workload of the call center. If additional funding is necessary then it would be considered in next year's budget.)

Amendment 26: Adjust language for community crisis stabilization services

Item 315

Health & Human Resources

Grants to Localities Language: Page 305, line 53, after "intellectual" insert "or developmental".

Explanation:

(This amendment clarifies that crisis stabilization funds appropriated to meet the terms of the settlement agreement with the U.S. Department of Justice may be used for individuals with developmental disabilities.)

Amendment 27: Account for prior year general fund refund

Item 345

Health & Human Resources

Department of Social Services

Language:

Page 330, line 53, strike "\$2,371,057" and insert "\$4,371,057".

Explanation:

(This amendment accounts for an anticipated deposit of \$4.4 million to the general fund which reflects higher than expected prior year recoveries.)

Amendment 28: Fund current positions in marine life management

Item 374

Natural Resources	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Marine Resources Commission	\$0	\$221,572 GF
Language: Page 351, line 3, strike "\$18,812,570" and insert " Page 351, line 4, strike the second "\$741,577" and Page 351, line 6, strike "\$7,884,592" and insert "\$	l insert "\$840,369".	

Explanation:

(This amendment provides general fund appropriation to support four positions. Previously, two fisheries management technicians and two law enforcement officers were fully funded through federal grants which are expected to be eliminated in June 2013 due to federal budget reductions. The positions are crucial to support core functions of the agency.)

Amendment 29: Change reporting date

Item 388

Public Safety

Department of Corrections

Language:

Page 361, line 14, after "by" strike "June 30" and insert "October 1".

Explanation:

(This amendment changes the date for submission of a report on implementation of Medicaid coverage for inmates from June 30 to October 1 in order to give the agency sufficient time to prepare the report.)

Language

Amendment 30: Provide funding for interface between databases

Item 389

Public Safety	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$440,000 GF
_		

Language:

Page 361, line 48, strike "\$93,593,593" and insert "\$94,033,593". Page 361, line 52, strike "\$30,674,937" and insert "\$31,114,937".

Page 365, after line 26, insert:

"Q. Included in the appropriation for this Item is \$440,000 the second year from the general fund for the development of an interface between the department's automated systems and the customer portal of the Department of Social Services to support inmate reentry."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides one-time funding to develop interfaces between the Department of Corrections' inmate management system (CORIS) and the Department of Social Services' customer portal to support prisoner re-entry. These interfaces will assist people previously incarcerated in gaining access to social service support programs in a timely manner.)

Amendment 31: Provide funding for Woodrum legislation

Item 389

Public Safety	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Department of Corrections	\$0	\$249,513 GF

Language:

Page 361, line 48, strike "\$93,593,593" and insert "\$93,843,106".

Page 364, line 18, strike "\$1,536,766" and insert "\$1,786,279".

Page 365, line 9, after "1033:" strike the remainder of the line.

Page 365, strike lines 10 and 11 and insert:

"To increase the penalties for offenses committed by juveniles and other offenders in juvenile correctional centers and in facilities housing sexually violent predators--\$299,513."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides the "Woodrum" appropriation for an amendment to SB 1033 being proposed by the Governor. The proposed amendment would increase the penalty for assault of a staff member in a facility housing sexually violent predators. State law requires that any legislation that would result in an increase in the prison population over the succeeding six years from its enactment be accompanied by an appropriation that would cover the increased costs in one year resulting from additional inmates. (This is often referred to as the "Woodrum amendment".))

Amendment 32: Law enforcement training on texting and driving

Item 393

Item 595			
Public Safety	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Department of Criminal Justice Services	\$0	\$50,000	GF
Language: Page 366, line 21, strike "\$78,000,055" and insert Page 370, after line 6, insert: "N. Out of this appropriation, \$50,000 the second implementation of a training program for law enfo	year from the general		1
Explanation: (This amendment provides training for law enforce	ement officers on tex	ting and driving	laws.)
Amendment 33: Change report date of lethality	assessment program	m review	
Item 393			
Public Safety			
Department of Criminal Justice Services			Language
Language: Page 369, line 50, strike "July 15, 2013" and insert	t "October 1, 2013"		
Explanation: (This amendment changes the due date of the letha	lity assessment revie	w program to O	october 1, 2013.)
Amendment 34: Changes report due date for al	cohol monitoring de	evices review	
Item 393			
Public Safety			
Department of Criminal Justice Services			Language
Language: Page 369, line 54, strike "July 15, 2013" and insert	t "October 1, 2013"		

Explanation:

(This amendment changes the report due date for the alcohol monitoring devices review to October 1, 2013.)

Amendment 35: Restore Modeling and Simulation initiative funding in FY 2014

Item 423

Technology	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Innovation and Entrepreneurship Investment	\$0	\$520,000 GF
Authority	φυ	<i>4320,000</i> GI
Language:		
Page 387, line 13, strike "\$7,762,500" and insert "\$8	,282,500".	
Page 387, line 16, strike "\$5,793,434" and insert "\$6,313,434".		
Page 388, line 26, unstrike "and \$520,000 the second	l year".	

Explanation:

(This amendment restores funding for the modeling and simulation initiative as provided in Chapter 3, 2012 Special Session I. Restoration of this funding will allow the continuation of current initiatives that support the enhancement and integration of Virginia's modeling and simulation capabilities designed to expand markets and create job opportunities.)

Amendment 36: Modify Virginia Railway Express language

Item 430

Transportation

Secretary of Transportation

Language:

Page 419, line 5, strike "shall" and insert "may".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides flexibility for the Department of Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT) in funding rail leasing costs of the Virginia Railway Express (VRE). Given that DRPT has the ability to provide these payments through its normal funding processes, there is no need for dedicating a particular funding source to VRE in order to cover the state's support for this entity.)

Amendment 37: Increase funding for spaceflight activities

Item 430

Transportation

Secretary of Transportation

Language:

Page 420, line 29, after "the first year and", strike "\$9,500,000" and insert "\$11,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides an additional \$1.5 million to support spaceflight launch activities.)

Language

Amendment 38: Amend Dulles Greenway study language

Item 430

Transportation

Secretary of Transportation

Language:

Page 421, line 49, strike "August" and insert "October".

Explanation:

(This amendment extends the evaluation period for the Dulles Greenway study to October 1, 2013.)

Amendment 39: Amend percentage language to conform with passed legislation

Item 440

Transportation

Department of Rail and Public Transportation

Language:

Page 426, line 38, strike "three" and insert "3.5". Page 426, line 42, strike "and" and insert ",". Page 426, after "33.1-221.1:1.2" insert " and 33.1-221.1:1.3".

Explanation:

(This amendment conforms budget language to amendments made to the Code of Virginia through the passage of Senate Bill 1140 during the 2013 General Assembly Session. Specifically, this language change allows the Department of Rail and Public Transportation to utilize up to 3.5 percent of its total funding, versus the present three percent listed in the budget, for support and administrative costs associated related to implementing rail, public transportation, and congestion management grants and programs. The amendment also allows the percentage to be applied to the Intercity Passenger Rail Operating and Capital Fund.)

Amendment 40: Amend transit funding language to conform to legislation

Item 441

Transportation

Department of Rail and Public Transportation

Language:

Page 427, line 11, after "Code of Virginia.", strike the remainder of the line. Page 427, strike lines 12 through 15. Page 427, line 16, strike "Assistance program for distribution under that program.".

Explanation:

(This amendment conforms transit funding budget language to amendments made to the Code of Virginia through the passage of Senate Bill 1140 in the 2013 General Assembly Session.)

Language

Language

Amendment 41: Authorize use of Intercity Passenger Rail Operating and Capital Fund

Item 442

Transportation

Department of Rail and Public Transportation

Language:

Page 429, after line 53, insert "H. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in implementing the provisions of the Intercity Passenger Rail Operating and Capital Fund created pursuant to § 33.1-221.1:1.3, Code of Virginia, the Commonwealth Transportation Board may allocate such funds as dedicated pursuant to § 58.1-638.3.A.2., Code of Virginia."

Explanation:

(This amendment authorizes the use of new revenues provided to the Intercity Passenger Rail Operating and Capital Fund provided by the passage of House Bill 2313 in the 2013 General Assembly Session.)

Amendment 42: Provide port development zone grant funding

Item 457

Transportation	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Virginia Port Authority	\$0	\$1,000,000 GF
Language: Page 442, line 11, strike the second "\$3,107,625" and Page 442, line 12, strike the second "\$1,000,000" and Page 442, line 30, strike "Item 105 A" and insert "thi Page 442, line 30, strike "may" and insert "shall".	d insert "\$2,000,000	

Explanation:

(This amendment eliminates a transfer of funding from the Governor's Development Opportunity Fund and provides \$1,000,000 from the general fund to the Port of Virginia Economic and Infrastructure Development Zone Grant Fund to be disbursed as grants to qualified companies locating or expanding facilities within the Port of Virginia Economic and Infrastructure Development Zone.)

Amendment 43: Provide funding for an Office of Economic Adjustment (OEA) grant match

Item 459

Veterans Affairs and Homeland Security	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Secretary of Veterans Affairs and Homeland Security	\$0	\$220,000 GF
Language:		
Page 444, line 3, strike "\$1,368,239" and insert "\$1,5	588,239".	

Page 444, after line 7, insert:

"Included in this Item is \$220,000 the second year from the general fund for the grant match required for an Office of Economic Adjustment (OEA) grant."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding in the second year for the nonfederal dollar match required for the Office of Economic Adjustment (OEA) grant. Virginia is seeking a \$2.2 million grant from OEA to establish Displaced Defense Reemployment Centers (DDRC) that will provide specialized training and focus on the unique reemployment needs of veterans, federal civil servants, and defense contractor employees.)

Amendment 44: Adjust Classified Compensation Plan Pay Band

Item 468

Central Appropriations

Central Appropriations

Language:

Page 457, line 6, strike "and maximum".

Page 457, line 8, after "2013." insert "The Department of Human Resource Management shall increase the maximum salary for each band within the Commonwealth's Classified Compensation Plan by seven percent plus an additional \$1,950 on July 25, 2013, for purposes of implementing the salary compression compensation adjustment."

Explanation:

(This amendment directs the Department of Human Resource Management to adjust the Commonwealth's Classified Compensation Plan maximum salary pay bands based on the five percent salary increase approved in Chapter 2, 2012 Special Session I, the two percent salary increase approved in Chapter 3, 2012 Special Session I, and the salary compression compensation adjustment funded in this Item.)

Amendment 45: Increase Economic Contingency for unbudgeted severance and earmarks

Item 469

Central Appropriations	FY 12-13	FY 13-14
Central Appropriations	\$0	\$2,000,000 GF
Τ		

Language:

Page 458, line 40, strike "\$4,761,353" and insert "\$6,761,353". Page 459, line 39, strike the second "\$450,000" and insert "\$2,450,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment increases the Economic Contingency account to cover the cost of unbudgeted Workforce Transition Act costs associated with gubernatorial transition and to fund the cost of amounts already earmarked in budget bill language.)

Amendment 46: Adjust language dealing with the use of the FACT Fund

Item 469

Central Appropriations

Central Appropriations

Language:

Page 461, after line 34, insert:

"d. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph J.1.a. of this Item, up to \$5,000,000 from the FACT Fund may be provided to: 1) develop plans and implement strategies to prevent or limit the adverse economic impacts of closure, relocation, or realignment of federal military or security installations or other federal agencies located in Virginia, including actions to evaluate military and command clusters to access their vulnerability for closure, relocation or realignment, and 2) remedial efforts to promote renewed economic growth in jurisdictions adversely affected by closure, relocation, or realignment decisions on the part of the federal government."

Explanation:

(This amendment allows for the use of a portion of the FACT fund for activities related to relocation, realignment, or closure of federal facilities while maintaining approximately \$8.3 million in the fund to be used solely to offset either "direct or indirect" losses of revenue to the Commonwealth from federal budget reductions as specified in the enrolled budget bill.)

Amendment 47: Amend bond authorization language

Item C-39.40

Central Appropriations

Central Capital Outlay

Language:

Page 502, line 22, strike "principle" and insert "principal".

Page 502, line 27, after "proceeds" insert "of bonds".

Page 502, line 28, after "proceeds" insert "of bonds".

Page 502, line 33, strike "From the list of projects included in paragraph B of this item," and insert "From time to time,".

Page 502, line 35, strike "Chairmen" and insert "Chairman".

Page 502, line 35, strike "and" and insert "or".

Page 502, line 36, after the first "Authority" strike "with" and insert "as applicable, information as to".

Page 502, line 36, after "financed by" strike "each" and insert "such".

Page 502, line 38, after "projects" strike "contained" and insert "authorized".

Page 502, line 42, after "than" strike "a".

Page 502, line 43, strike "total" and insert "the aggregate principal amount".

Page 502, line 43, after "debt" strike "or other payment".

Page 502, line 43, after "obligations" strike "is" and insert "be"

Page 502, line 43, after "issued" insert "excluding refunding bonds,".

Page 502, line 44, after "total" insert "aggregate principal amount".

Page 502, line 45, after "debt" strike "or other payment".

Page 502, line 47, after "total" insert "aggregate principal amount".

Page 502, line 47, after "in" strike "debt or other payment".

Page 502, line 52, after "debt service" insert "on all tax supported debt".

Page 502, line 53, after "by the" strike "December 18, 2012 report of the".

Page 504, line 30, strike "Powhatan Correctional Center Water Line" and insert "Construct James River Water Line".

Explanation:

(This amendment modifies the bond authorization language to address technical concerns of the Department of the Treasury and bond counsel, consistent with the intent of the General Assembly. It also corrects the title of one of the projects authorized to receive funding.)

Amendment 48: Amend nongeneral fund appropriation balance notification language

Item 4-1.04

Appropriations

Appropriation Increases

Language:

Page 531, strike lines 17 and 18 and insert:

"shall make a listing of such transactions available to the public via electronic means no less than ten business days following the approval of the appropriation of any such balance."

Explanation:

(This amendment modifies language in the enrolled budget bill requiring notification in regards to the appropriation of nongeneral fund balances. The proposed change requires notification after the appropriation nongeneral fund balances instead of before. This amendment puts this reporting requirement in line with most other reporting requirements in the Appropriation Act, for example, the ten day notice required in Item 469 after disbursements from the FACT fund are made, or the five day notice required in § 4-1.03 after transfers from the second year of the biennium to the first year are approved.)

Amendment 49: Strike language prohibiting port lease agreements

Item 4-5.12

Special Conditions and Restrictions on Expenditures

Agreements to Sell, Lease or Transfer Operation of Virginia Port Authority Facilities Prohibited Language:

Language:

Page 555, strike lines 41 through 52.

Explanation:

(This amendment allows the Virginia Port Authority to follow the provisions of the Public Private Transportation Act of 1995 in considering bids related to the Port of Virginia.)

Language

Amendment 50: Restriction on employees required to work fewer than 30 hours per week

Item 4-7.01

Statewide Plans

Manpower Control Program

Language:

Page 569, strike lines 6 through 14 and insert:

"g. State employees in the legislative, judicial, and executive branches of government, the independent agencies of the Commonwealth, or an agency administering their own health plan, who are not eligible for benefits under the health care plan established and administered by the Department of Human Resource Management ("DHRM") pursuant to Va. Code § 2.2-2818, may not work more than 29 hours per week on average over a twelve month period. Adjunct faculty at institutions of higher education may not (a) work more than 29 hours per week on average over a twelve month period, including classroom or other instructional time plus additional hours determined by the institution as necessary to perform the adjunct faculty's duties; or (b) meet or exceed, on average over a twelve month period, 75% of the course load for a full-time non-tenure-track teaching faculty member at that institution. Federal regulations under the Affordable Care Act ("the Act") are currently under development, and DHRM shall provide relevant program requirements to agencies and employees, including, but not limited to, information on wage, variable and seasonal employees, prior to the effective date of the Act and any associated regulations. All state agencies/employers in all branches of government shall provide information requested by DHRM concerning hours worked by employees as needed to comply with the Act and this provision. State agencies/employers are accountable for compliance with this provision, and are responsible for any costs associated with maintaining compliance with it and for any costs or penalties associated with any violations of the Act or regulations thereunder and any such costs shall be borne by the agency from existing appropriations. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to employees of state teaching hospitals that have their own health insurance plan; however, the state teaching hospitals are accountable for compliance with, and are responsible for any costs associated with maintaining compliance with the Act and for any costs or penalties associated with any violations of the Act or regulations thereunder and any such costs shall be borne by the agency from existing appropriations."

Explanation:

(This amendment, in response to the requirements of the Affordable Care Act, restricts the number of hours state employees in the legislative, judicial, and executive branches of government, the independent agencies of the Commonwealth, or an agency administering their own health plan may work who are not eligible for benefits under the health care plan established and administered by the Department of Human Resource Management. In addition, it provides options for measuring the amount of time worked by adjunct faculty at institutions of higher education.)

Amendment 51: Enactment clause for new circuit court judgeship

Item 4-14.00

Effective Date and Additional Enactments

Effective Date and Additional Enactments

Language:

Page 1, line 5, after "2.2-1509," insert "17.1-507,".
Page 582, after line 24, insert:
"7. That § 17.1-507 of the Code of Virginia is amended and reenacted as follows:

§ 17.1-507. Number of judges; residence requirement; compensation; powers; etc.

A. For the several judicial circuits there shall be judges, the number as hereinafter set forth, who shall during their service reside within their respective circuits and whose compensation and powers shall be the same as now and hereafter prescribed for circuit judges.

The number of judges of the circuits shall be as follows:

First - 5 Second - 10 Third - 5 Fourth - 9 Fifth - 3 Sixth - 2 Seventh - 5 Eighth - 4 Ninth - 4 Tenth - 3 Eleventh - 3 Twelfth - 5 Thirteenth - 8 Fourteenth - 5 Fifteenth - 89 Sixteenth - 5 Seventeenth - 4 Eighteenth - 3 Nineteenth - 15 Twentieth - 4 Twenty-first - 3 Twenty-second - 4 Twenty-third - 6 Twenty-fourth - 5 Twenty-fifth - 4 Twenty-sixth - 5 Twenty-seventh - 5 Twenty-eighth - 3 Twenty-ninth - 4 Thirtieth - 3 Thirty-first - 5

B. No additional circuit court judge shall be authorized or provided for any judicial circuit until the Judicial Council has made a study of the need for such additional circuit court judge and has reported its findings and recommendations to the Courts of Justice Committees of the House of Delegates and Senate. The boundary of any judicial circuit shall not be changed until a study has been made by the Judicial Council and a report of its findings and recommendations made to said Committees.

C. If the Judicial Council finds the need for an additional circuit court judge after a study is made pursuant to subsection B, the study shall be made available to the Compensation Board and the Courts of Justice Committees of the House of Delegates and Senate and Council shall publish notice of such finding in a publication of general circulation among attorneys licensed to practice in the Commonwealth. The Compensation Board shall make a study of the need to provide additional courtroom security and deputy court clerk staffing. This study shall be reported to the Courts of Justice Committees of the House of Delegates and the Senate, and to the Department of Planning and Budget. "

Page 582, at the beginning of line 25, strike "7." and insert "8.".

Page 582, line 26, after "fifth" strike "and sixth" and insert ", sixth and seventh".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides enacting language for a new circuit court judgeship in the Fifteenth circuit.)

Amendment 52: Amend language on the submission of gubernatorial amendments

Item 4-14.00

Effective Date and Additional Enactments

Effective Date and Additional Enactments

Language:

Page 579, delete lines 34 through 50.
Page 580, delete lines 1 through 51.
Page 581, delete lines 1 through 30.
Page 581, line 31, strike "5." and insert "4.".
Page 582, line 1, strike "6." and insert "5.".
Page 582, line 25, strike "7." and insert "6.".
Page 582, line 26, strike "fourth, fifth, and sixth" and insert "fourth and fifth".
Page 582, line 26, delete "The amendments to §§ 2.2-1508".
Page 582, delete lines 27 through 32.

Explanation:

(This amendment eliminates the requirement for gubernatorial amendments to be submitted as separate and severable amendments in lieu of an introduced budget bill.)